

No. 19-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE SWEARINGEN,
Petitioner,

**PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT AND
ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS
CORPUS**

PHILIP H. HILDER
JAMES G. RYTTING*
Counsel of Record
HILDER & ASSOCIATES,
P.C.
819 Lovett Boulevard
Houston, TX 77006
(713) 655-9111
james@hilderlaw.com

BRYCE BENJET
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
40 Worth Street, Ste. 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5980

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT AND ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION STATEMENT	1
A. Rules For Authorizing Successive Petitions	3
B. The Evidence of Record	4
1. The State’s circumstantial case.....	4
2. The Sole Piece of DNA Evidence in the case.....	5
3. The murder weapon.....	6
4. DPS Retractions on DNA Contamination.....	7
5. DPS Correction on Pantyhose Comparison.....	8
6. Postconviction Forensic Evidence Regarding Date of Death Shows Mr. Swearingen Could Not Have Committed This Crime.....	8
C. Fifth Circuit’s Denial of Application To File Successive Petition.....	12
I. Section 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) Anticipates a Schlup v. Delo Type Innocence Inquiry	14
A. CIRCUIT SPLIT ON INTERPRETING § 2244.....	14
B. The Case Should be Remanded for the Fifth Circuit to Properly Consider all of the Evidence of Innocence.....	15
II. The Fifth Circuit Incorrectly Exempted Invalid Scientific Testimony From This Court’s Due Process/False Testimony Jurisprudence.....	16
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	20

Table of Appendices

	Page
Letter from Texas Department of Public Safety re: Usage of Terms By Musialowski (Dated July 19, 2019)	1a
Letter from Texas Department of Public Safety re: Defense of Ms. Carradine's Trial Testimony (Dated July 25, 2019)	2a
Montgomery County Sherrif's Department Follow Up Report USCA5948 (Dated February 11, 1999).....	4a

Table of Authorities

Page

CASES

<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Cooper v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Cotton v. Mississippi</i> , 144 So. 3d 137 (Miss. 2014)	24
<i>Ex parte Swearingen</i> , No. WR-53,613-09, 2009 WL 249778 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 27, 2009) .	15, 22
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	10, 22
<i>North Dakota v. Gibbs</i> , 763 N.W.2d 430 (ND 2009)	24
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (alternation in original)	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 202 A.3d 1154 (D.C. 2019)	25, 26
<i>Longus v. United States</i> , 52 A.3d 836 (D.D.C. 2012)	23
<i>Louisiana v. Scott</i> , 97 So. 3d 1046 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	24
<i>Matta-Ballesteros v. United States</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222781	25
<i>Missouri v. Abdelmalik</i> , 237 S.W.3d 61 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	24

<i>Munchinski v. Wilson</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 242 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	21
<i>Napue v. People of Ill.</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	1, 23
<i>Nooner v. Hobbs</i> , 689 F.3d 921 (8th Cir.2012)	21
<i>North Carolina v Bridges</i> , No. 90 CRS 23102-04, 2015 WL 12670468 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2015)	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Chmiel</i> , 643 Pa. 216	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Taft</i> , 2018 Pa. Super. Unpub., LEXIS 2552	25
<i>Pitts v. Arkansas</i> , 2016 Ark. 345	25
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	21
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	2
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	23
<i>In re Swearingen (Swearingen</i> , <i>III</i>), 556 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2009)	16, 19
<i>Swearingen v. Texas</i> (Swearingen I), 101 S.W.3d 89 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Swearingen v. Texas</i> , 189 S.W.3d 779 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	13
<i>Swearingen v. Texas</i> , 303 S.W.3d 728 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	12, 13

<i>Swearingen v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 1241 (2012)	16, 17
<i>Swearingen</i> , (<i>Swearingen II</i>), 424 S.W.3d 32 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	passim
<i>Texas v. Swearingen</i> , 478 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Ausby</i> , 916 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	26
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D.D.C. 2017)	25
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 2017 D.C. Super. LEXIS 20	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 233 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	23
<i>In re Wogenstahl</i> , 902 F.3d 621	25
<i>Verdugo-Urquidez v. United States</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222780	25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1651(a)	8
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(e).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	8, 19, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	8, 10, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	passim
D.C. Code § 23-110.....	26
§ 2244(b)(2)(B)(i)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

F.B.I., Microscopic Hair Comparison Analysis, U.S. Dep't Just.,
https://www.mtacdl.org/attachments/CPE/Nelson/FBI_Limits_of_Science_%20Microscopic_Hair_Comparison.pdf 19

Dowlman *et al.*, The prevalence of mixed DNA profiles on fingernail swabs,
Science and Justice, 50, 2010 64-71 17

Malsom *et al.*, The prevalence of mixed DNA profiles in fingernail samples
taken from couples who co-habit using autosomal and Y-STRs,
Forensic Science Int.: Genetics, 3 2009, 57 -62..... 17

Matte *et al.*, Prevalence and persistence of foreign DNA beneath fingernails,
Forensic Science Int.: Genetics, 6 2012 236-43..... 17
